subject to the approval of the Registrar of Companies and such other approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions as 
may be required, the authorised share capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from the existing authorised 
share capital of Rs. 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty-Five Crores only) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crores Fifty Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Five Crores only) divided into 8,50,00,000 (Eight 
Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT consequent upon the increase in the authorised share capital as aforesaid, Clause V of 
the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered to read as follows: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five Crores only) divided into 
8,50,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each with the power to increase or decrease such share capital to 
divide the Shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto respectively any preferential,

[...]

Company to issue further shares as and when required, the Board of Directors of the Company via resolution passed 
at their meeting held on 18th February 2026 have approved and recommended to shareholders of the Company for 
their approval, an increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty-
Five Crores only) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 
85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Five Crores only) divided into 8,50,00,000 (Eight Crore Fifty Lakh Only) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each, which shall be ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing equity shares of the 
Company.  

In terms of the provisions of Sections 13 and 61(1)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”), approval of the